

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of California,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01533-APM

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
OF BUSINESS TRADE ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(o), the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, the California Chamber of Commerce, the American Petroleum Institute, the Alliance for Automotive Innovation, CropLife America, and the National Mining Association, respectfully file this motion for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction (ECF No. 16). Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(m), undersigned counsel conferred with counsel for each of the parties. Plaintiff consents to this Motion; Defendant takes no position. A proposed order and a copy of the proposed *amici curiae* brief are attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOCAL CIVIL RULE 7 STATEMENT i

GLOSSARY iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The First Amendment Privilege Protects An Association’s Confidential
 Materials From Compelled Disclosure 5

 II. California’s Requests Violate The First Amendment Privilege 6

 A. California’s Requests Substantially Burden And Chill Fundamental
 First Amendment Rights 6

 B. No Legitimate Government Interest Supports California’s Requests 11

 C. California’s Requests Are Insufficiently Tailored 14

 III. California Is Discriminating On Viewpoint 15

CONCLUSION 17

GLOSSARY

ACC American Chemistry Council

FTC Federal Trade Commission

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	13
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	14
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 8, 10, 15
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	13
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	10
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Black Panther Party v. Smith</i> , 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	10

Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.,
96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)9

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017).....16

McDonald v. Smith,
472 U.S. 479 (1985).....9

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....7, 11, 15

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....11

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.,
641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)6, 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....5, 6, 8, 15

NRA v. Vullo,
144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024).....16

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)6

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....16

In re Recalled Abbott Infant Formula Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2024 WL 36982 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2024).....8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....16

Ripon Soc’y, Inc. v. Nat’l Republican Party,
525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....6

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....14

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....11

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum</i> , 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	8
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries	10
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
